The parties agree the maximum hours of work per week as set by the Canada Labour 

Code (48 hours in any calendar week) shall be averaged over a twenty-six (26) week 
period for all classifications. 

(i) The maximum hours for each twenty-six (26) week period shall be one thousand, 

two hundred and forty-eight (1,248).  

(ii) The parties agree the twenty-six (26) week averaging periods shall commence 
July 7, 2013. 

REVISED:  2016 

47 

SECTION 1 – GENERAL 

ARTICLE 22 – PENSION 

1. All Permanent, Part-Time, Temporary Replacements and Special Project/Short-Term

[...]

complete company supplied training on AC/DC Electricity, Electronics. 

REVISED:  2024

APPENDIX I – PART-TIME 

GENERAL 

The following conditions shall apply to part-time employees: 

1. For part-time employees who work a 35-hour work week, one hundred and fifty-two 

(152) hours shall be considered a month’s work.  When they have accumulated one 
hundred and fifty-two (152) hours of work, they shall become members of the Union 
and shall have Union dues deducted for each accumulation of one hundred and fifty-
two (152) hours, and such monies shall be paid to the Secretary-Treasurer of Unifor 
accompanied by a list of the part-time employees for and on behalf of whom such 
deductions have been made. 

2. For part-time employees who work a thirty-seven and one-half (37½) hour work week, 

one hundred and sixty-three (163) hours shall be considered a month’s work.  When 
they have accumulated one hundred and sixty-three (163) hours of work, they shall 
become members of the Union and shall have Union dues deducted for each 
accumulation of one hundred and sixty-three (163) hours, and such monies shall be 
paid to the Secretary-Treasurer of Unifor, accompanied by a list of part-time employees 
for and on behalf of whom such deductions have been made. 

3. Part-time employees shall be paid on an hourly basis, based on the applicable wage

[...]

and wage band within one (1) year of leaving the Company, shall receive an hourly 
rate based on the wage rate for their length of service when they left the Company. 

4. Part-time employees will receive vacation pay in the proportion that the hours worked 

bears to the total working hours in a year, namely, one thousand eight hundred and 
twenty-seven (1,827) for Clerical and one thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven and 
one-half (1,957.5) for Craft.  Part-time employees will have their vacation pay paid out 
each pay period.   

5. The hours worked shall be cumulative for progression on the wage bands on the basis 

that, for Clerical, one hundred and fifty-two (152) hours is considered a month’s work 
and, for Craft, one hundred and sixty-three (163) hours is considered a month’s work. 

6. Part-time employees who are scheduled for regular shifts shall be eligible for pro-rated 

sick leave benefits in accordance with the Sick Leave Regulations as outlined in Article 
24. 

GENERAL (Continued)